present the Aveng Group’s financial position, changes in equity and results of the operations after the Proposed Transaction.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with the Aveng Group’s accounting policies, which are
compliant with IFRS and consistent with those applied in the audited financial statements of the Aveng Group for the year ended
30 June 2022.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with the JSE Listings Requirements and is the responsibility of
the Aveng Board

The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the Independent Reporting Accountant’s assurance report
thereon, which is presented in Annexure 1.

20

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Aveng
Group

30 June
2022

Audited
(note 1)

Rm

Disposal
of Aveng

Trident
Steel

Pro forma
(note 2)

Rm

Profit on
disposal
of Aveng

Trident
Steel

Pro forma
(note 3)

Rm

Savings
on finance
expenses
Pro forma

(note 4)
Rm

Interest
earned

on loan to
BEE Co

Pro forma
(note 5)

Rm

Ticking
Fee

Pro forma
(note 6)

Rm

Transaction
costs

Pro forma
(note 7)

Rm

Aveng
Group

after
proposed

transaction
Pro forma

Rm

Revenue  26 178  (3 296) – – – – –  22 882
Cost of sales  (24 066)  2 989 – – – – –  (21 077)
Gross earnings  2 112  (307) – – – – –  1 805
Other earnings  140  (106) – – – 45 –  79
Operating expenses  (1 671)  193 – – – – –  (1 478)
Loss from equity-
accounted investments  (5)  – – – – – –  (5)
Earnings before non-
recurring items  576  (220) – – – 45  401
Non-recurring items  (180)  49 278 – – – (16) 131
Earnings before finance
transactions  396  (171) 278 – – 45 (16) 532
Finance earnings  20  (3) – – 19 – –  36
Finance expenses  (257)  81 – 122 – – – (54)
Earnings before
taxation  159  (93) 278 122 19 45 (16) 514
Taxation  (29) – (22) – (1) (2) – (54)
Earnings for the year  130 (93) 256 122 18 43 (16) 460
Earnings from
continuing operations  155 (93) 256 122 18 43 (16) 485
Loss from discontinued
operations  (25)  – – – – – –  (25)
Other comprehensive
earnings to be
reclassified to earnings
or loss in subsequent
periods (net of
taxation):
Exchange differences on
translating foreign
operations  107  – – – – – –  107
Other comprehensive
earnings for the year,
net of taxation  107  – – – – – – 107
Total comprehensive
earnings for the year
attributable to:
Equity-holders of the
parent  237  (93) 256 122 18 43 (16) 567
Non-controlling interest  –  – – – – – –  –

 237  (93) 256 122 18 43 (16) 567
Earnings for the year
attributable to:
Equity-holders of the
parent  130  (93) 256 122 18 43 (16) 460

 130  (93) 256 122 18 43 (16) 460

Other comprehensive
earnings for the year,
net of taxation
attributable to:
Equity-holders of the
parent  107  – – – – – –  107

 107  – – – – – –  107

21

PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE RECONCILIATION

Aveng
Group

30 June
2022

Audited
(note 1)

Rm

Disposal
of Aveng

Trident
Steel

Pro forma
(note 2)

Rm

Profit on
disposal
of Aveng

Trident
Steel

Pro forma
(note 3)

Rm

Savings
on finance
expenses
Pro forma

(note 4)
Rm

Interest
earned

on loan to
BEE Co

Pro forma
(note 5)

Rm

Ticking
Fee

Pro forma
(note 6)

Rm

Transaction
costs

Pro forma
(note 7)

Rm

Aveng
Group

after
proposed

transaction
Pro forma

Rm

Earnings / (loss) per
share (cents) (Note 8)
From continuing and
discontinued
operations
Earnings – basic  106 (76) 209 100 15 35 (13) 376

Earnings – diluted  100 (72) 199 94 14 33 (12) 356

From continuing
operations
Earnings – basic  126 (76) 209 100 15 35 (13) 396

Earnings – diluted  119 (72) 198 94 14 33 (12) 374

From discontinued
operations
Loss – basic  (20) – – – – –  – (20)

Loss – diluted  (19) – – – – –  – (19)

Number of shares
(millions)
In issue 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5
Weighted average 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5

Diluted weighted average 129,4 129,4 129,4 129,4 129,4 129,4 129,4 129,4

22

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HEADLINE EARNINGS PER SHARE RECONCILIATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Aveng
Group

 30 June
2022

Audited
(Note 1)

Rm

Disposal
of Aveng

Trident
Steel

Pro forma
(Note 2)

Rm

Profit on
disposal
of Aveng

Trident
Steel

Pro forma
(Note 3)

Rm

Savings
on finance
expenses
Pro forma

(Note 4)
Rm

Interest on
loan from
TSH BEE

 Company
to Trident

Steel
Africa

Pro forma
(Note 5)

Rm

Ticking
fee

Pro forma
(Note 6)

Rm

Transaction
 costs

Pro forma
(Note 7)

Rm

Aveng
 Group

after
Proposed

Transaction
 Pro forma

Rm

Determination of
headline earnings
Earnings for the period
attributable to equity
holders of parent 159 (93) 278 122 19 45 (16) 514
Impairment of intangible
assets 8 – – – – – – 8
Impairment of property,
plant and equipment 106 – – – – – – 106
Loss on disposal of assets
Held for Sale 22 – – – – – – 22
Gain on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment (4) 3 – – – – – (1)
Gain on disposal of Aveng
Trident Steel – – (278) – – – – (278)
Loss on derecognition of
components 161 – – – – – – 161

Fair value adjustment on
properties and disposal
groups classified as Held
for Sale (81) 103 – – – – – 22

Headline earnings –
Gross of taxation 371 13 – 122 19 45 (16) 554

Taxation (63) – – – (5) (2) – (66)

Headline earnings – Net
of taxation (Note 8) 308 13 – 122 14 43 (16) 484
Diluted headline earnings 308 13 – 122 14 43 (16) 484
Headline earnings per
share from continuing
and discontinued
operations
Headline earnings per
share – basic (cents) 251 11 – 99 11 35 (13) 394
Headline earnings per
share – diluted (cents) 238 10 – 99 11 33 (12) 379
Issued shares 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5
Weighted average shares 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5 122,5

Diluted shares 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5 129,5

Treasury shares were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share and diluted headline earnings per share as their
effect is anti-dilutive.

23

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

1.	� The consolidated statement of comprehensive earnings has been extracted, without adjustment, from the published audited
financial information of the Aveng Group for the year ended 30 June 2022, as released on SENS on 23 August 2022.

[…]

deemed capital in nature. This adjustment will not have a continuing effect on the statement of comprehensive earnings.

8.	� Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the earnings from continuing and discontinued operations by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue, less treasury shares. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the
earnings from continuing and discontinued operations by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, adjusted for
the dilutive effect of the equity settled share-based payment plan, excluding treasury shares. Basic and diluted earnings per
share are calculated by applying the requirements of IAS 33, Earnings per share (“IAS 33”).

24

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2022

Aveng
Group

30 June
2022

Audited
(Note 1)

Rm

Disposal
of Aveng

Trident
Steel

Pro forma
(Note 2a)

Rm

Proceeds
on sale

of Aveng
Trident

Steel
Pro forma

(Note 2b)
Rm

Investment
in TSH

Pro forma
(Note 3)

TRm

Loan to
BEE Co

Pro forma
(Note 4)

Rm

Transaction
 costs

Pro forma
(Note 5)

Rm

Aveng
Group

after
Proposed

Transaction
Pro forma

Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 100 – – – – – 100
Intangible assets 1 (1) – – – – –
Property, plant and equipment 2 479 (174) – – – – 2 305
Right-of-use assets 606 (356) – – – – 250
Equity-accounted investments 6 – – – – – 6
Infrastructure investments 142 – – – – – 142
Deferred taxation 738 – – – – – 738
Lease receivables 73 – – – – – 73

Other non-current assets 9 (4) – – – – 5

4 154 (535) – – – – 3 619

Current assets
Inventories 1 028 (844) – – – – 184
Contract assets 3 626 – – – – – 3 626
Trade and other receivables 837 (326) – – – – 511
Taxation receivable 60 – – – – – 60
Lease receivables 9 – – – – – 9

Cash and bank balances 2 617 (42) 210 – (210) (16) 2 559

8 177 (1 212) 210 – (210)  (16) 6 949

Assets Held for Sale 144 – – –* 210 354

TOTAL ASSETS 12 475 (1 747) 210 – – (16) 10 922

* At a nominal value

 

25

Aveng
Group

30 June
2022

Audited
(Note 1)

Rm

Disposal
of Aveng

Trident
Steel

Pro forma
(Note 2a)

Rm

Proceeds
on sale

of Aveng
Trident

Steel
Pro forma

(Note 2b)
Rm

Investment
in TSH

Pro forma
(Note 3)

TRm

Loan to
BEE Co

Pro forma
(Note 4)

Rm

Transaction
 costs

Pro forma
(Note 5)

Rm

Aveng
Group

after
Proposed

Transaction
Pro forma

Rm

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Stated capital 4 747 – – – – – 4 747
Other reserves 989 – – – – – 989

Accumulated losses (2 023) (413) 691 – –  (16) (1 761)

Equity attributable to equity-holders of
parent 3 713 (413) 691 – – (16) 3 975

Non-controlling interest 7 – – – – – 7

TOTAL EQUITY 3 720 (413) 691 – – (16) 3 982

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 121 – – – – – 121
External borrowings 229 – (229) – – – –
Lease liabilities 773 (359) – – – – 414
Provisions 94 – – – – – 94

Employee-related payables 377 (5) – – – – 372

1 594 (364) (229) – – – 1 001

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 1 699 – – – – – 1 699
External borrowings 252 – (252) – – – –
Lease liabilities 266 (108) – – – – 158
Employee-related payables 318 (29) – – – – 289
Trade and other payables 4 149 (833) – – – – 3 316
Provisions 451 – – – – – 451

Taxation payable 10 – – – – – 10

7 145 (970) (252) – – – 5 923

Liabilities held for sale 16 – – – – – 16

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8 755 (1 334) (481) – – – 6 940

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12 475 (1 747) 210 – – (16) 10 922

Shares in issue (millions) 129,5

Net asset value per share(cents)
(Note 6) 2 867 (319) 534 – – (12) 3 070

Net tangible asset value per share
(cents) (Note 7) 2 789 (318) 534 – – (12) 2 993

26

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2022

1.	� The consolidated statement of financial position has been extracted, without adjustment, from the published audited financial
information of the Aveng Group for the year ended 30 June 2022, as released on SENS on 23 August 2022.

2a.	� Represents the derecognition of the net asset value of Aveng Trident Steel as at 30 June 2022, extracted from the audited
carve-out historical financial information, as set out Annexure 4.

2b.	� The proceeds of R691 million will be used to early repay existing term debt of R481 million. (R229 million non-current liabilities